

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 16-17199

---

LEESA JACOBSON; PETER RAGAN,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS  
ASSOCIATION AND THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,  
INC., SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Rochelle L. Wilcox (CA Bar No. 197790) rochellewilcox@dwt.com

Taylor S. Ball (CA Bar No. 228824) taylorball@dwt.com

John Parsi (AK Bar No. 1205022) johnparisi@dwt.com

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

865 S. Figueroa St., Suite 2400

Los Angeles, California 90017-2566

(213) 633-6800

(213) 633-6899 fax

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION AND  
THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING, INC.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The District Court Plainly Erred in Its Public Forum Analysis. ....	4
1. The First Amendment Limits the Government Defendants’ Ability to Control Expressive Conduct in a Public Forum.....	4
2. As a Public Thoroughfare, Arivaca Road Is a Public Forum, and the District Court Erred in Holding Otherwise. ....	6
3. Arivaca Road Also Satisfies This Court’s Three-Factor Test for Determining Whether Property Is a Public Forum. ....	9
B. The District Court’s Analysis Ignored the Important First Amendment Interest in Overseeing the Government.....	14
1. The First Amendment Protects the Right to Gather Information to Disseminate to the Public.....	15
2. The Border Patrol Checkpoint on Arivaca Road Meets the Two-Part Test for the Right of Access.....	19
3. The Public Has a Strong Interest in Monitoring the Arivaca Road Checkpoint. ....	24
IV. CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Cases**

*ACLU of Nev. v. City of Las Vegas*,  
333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) .....*passim*

*Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus*,  
482 U.S. 569 (1987).....5

*Branzburg v. Hayes*,  
408 U.S. 665 (1972).....17

*California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford*,  
299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) .....17

*Capital Cities Media, Inc. v. Chester*,  
797 F.2d 1164 (3d Cir. 1986) .....20

*Cincinnati Enquirer v. Cincinnati Bd. of Educ.*,  
249 F. Supp. 2d 911 (S.D. Ohio 2003) .....20

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....6

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....4, 5, 7, 24

*Courthouse News Srv. v. Planet*,  
750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) .....17, 18

*Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn*,  
420 U.S. 469 (1975).....15

*Fordyce v. City of Seattle*,  
55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) .....11

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....6, 7, 8

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....5

*Gericke v. Begin*,  
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....18

*Ginsberg v. DeHart*,  
1:10-cv-00452-JAW, 2011 WL 1100989 (D.N.H. Mar. 22, 2011).....20

*Glik v. Cunniffe*,  
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....18

*Hague v. CIO*,  
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....7

*Hale v. Dept. of Energy*,  
806 F.2d 910 (1986).....8, 9

*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.*,  
630 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....19, 22

*Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee*,  
505 U.S. 672 (1992) (Kennedy, J., concurring) .....4

*Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Melino*,  
77 N.Y.2d 1 (1990).....20

*Leigh v. Salazar*,  
677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) .....*passim*

*Mayhew v. Wilder*,  
46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....20

*Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....13, 24

*New York Times Co. v. United States*,  
403 U.S. 713 (1971) (Stewart, J., concurring).....19

*Newspapers, Inc. v. Roberts*,  
576 Pa. 231 (2003).....20

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	4, 6
<i>Press–Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (Press–Enterprise II)</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	18
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 5 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>U.S. v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.V. v. Local Joint Executive Bd.</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	9, 11
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of W. Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<b>Regulations</b>	
Executive Order 13767, Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements, (January 25, 2017) .....	19, 22

**Constitutional Provisions**

United States Constitution, amend. I .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

9 Writings of James Madison 103 (G. Hunt ed. 1910).....15

Andrew Siff, Jonathan Dienst and Jennifer Millman, *Grand Jury Declines to Indict NYPD Officer in Eric Garner Chokehold Case*, NBC UNIVERSAL NEW YORK, Dec. 3, 2014, available at <http://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/Grand-Jury-Decision-Eric-Garner-Statens-Island-chokehold-death-NYPD-284595921.html> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017).....27

*Attorney General Jeff Sessions Delivers Remarks Announcing the Department of Justice’s Renewed Commitment to Criminal Immigration Enforcement (Remarks as Prepared for Delivery)*, April 11, 2017, available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-jeff-sessions-delivers-remarks-announcing-department-justice-s-renewed> (last visited Apr. 11, 2017) .....23

Cale Ahearn, *Reading Police Officer Facing Charges After Trying to Stop Woman from Recording Traffic Stop with Cell Phone*, FOX 43, May 18, 2016, available at <http://fox43.com/2016/05/18/reading-police-officer-facing-charges-after-trying-to-stop-woman-from-recording-stop-with-cell-phone/> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017).....26

Chris Matyszczyk, *Woman Jailed After Recording Police Sues*, C|NET, Feb. 20, 2014, available at <https://www.cnet.com/news/woman-jailed-after-recording-traffic-stop-on-phone-sues/> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017).....26

Dan Gillmor, *Ferguson’s Citizen Journalists Revealed the Value of an Undeniable Video*, THE GUARDIAN, Aug. 16, 2014, available at <http://bit.ly/2mfCtvL>.....6

Daniel Victor and Matt Stevens, *United Passenger Dragged from Overbooked Flight*, NEW YORK TIMES, Apr. 10, 2017, available at [https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/10/business/united-flight-passenger-dragged.html?\\_r=0](https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/10/business/united-flight-passenger-dragged.html?_r=0) (last visited Apr. 10, 2017) .....27

David Becker, *Detroit Newspaper Photographer Arrested While Covering Police Action*, PETAPIXEL (reprinted from DETROIT FREE PRESS), Jul. 16, 2013, available at <http://bit.ly/2hySmdC> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017) .....25

David Felix Sutcliffe, *Why the Systematic Targeting of Citizen Journalists by Police Must Stop*, TALKHOUSE, Aug. 10, 2016, available at <http://www.talkhouse.com/talks/why-the-systematic-targeting-of-citizen-journalists-by-police-must-stop/> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017).....28

Deborah Bloom and Jareen Imam, *New York Man Dies after Chokehold by Police*, CNN, Dec. 8, 2014, available at <http://www.cnn.com/2014/07/20/justice/ny-chokehold-death/> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017) .....27

Eric Zorn, *Chicago Police ‘Statement’ Another Weird Twist to United Fiasco*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Apr. 11, 2017, available at <http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/opinion/zorn/> (last visited Apr. 17, 2017).....28

Jamiles Lartey, *Film-Makers Demand Inquiry into ‘Targeting’ of People Who Record Police*, THE GUARDIAN, Aug. 11, 2016, available at <https://www.theguardian.com/film/2016/aug/10/filmmakers-citizen-journalists-justice-department-investigation> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017).....28

*Journalist Faces Charges After Arrest While Covering Dakota Access Pipeline Protest*, LOS ANGELES TIMES, Feb. 5, 2017, available at <http://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-standing-rock-journalist-arrest-20170205-story.html> (last visited Apr. 10, 2017) .....25
